040 HD
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
IMPORTANT! Read these instructions before you use your new 040 HD Key Machine.
Ensure that all safety recommendations are followed!
See page 3 for instructions.
This manual applies specifically to the 040 HD
Performance Series key machine. It properly identifies
your model and assures you will receive correct parts, if

ing position and thus free the carriage.
PROPER KEY CUTTING TECHNIQUES
“Best” and “Falcon” type keys to not have a convention-
al shoulder but have a recessed tip and the key gauge is
used to align the recessed tips.  After clamping the blank
key,the carriage is moved to the left so that the key
gauge can be lowered to contact the recessed tip surface.
The pattern key is aligned in the left vise jaw and posi-
tioned to contact the edge of the key gauge in the same
manner.
USING THE SUPER JAW3
FOUR-WAY VISE JAWS
Your 040 HD is equipped with the KABA ILCO versatile
Four-way, Super Jaw 3 vise jaws. They feature four
unique clamping surfaces to securely grip virtually any
typical cylinder key (see Fig. 3).
Standard-for holding regular cylinder keys, such as
house keys, single-sided automotive keys, padlock keys,
with one or two shoulders.
Narrow - for holding the 1092B and other narrow width
keys.
Wide - for holding the Ford double-sided keys and simi-
lar types, either primaryor secondary. When positioning
the keys in the vise jaws, lay the key so that its center
ledge is flat against the top surface of the jaw.
X-Ideal for holding most double-sided convenience
keys used on most current automobiles. Grip these keys
by the grooves rather than the blade edge where the cuts
are located (see Fig. 4 on next page).
Toreposition the vise jaws, as fromStandard to Wide,
first loosen the wing nuts. Then lift upward on the top
and bottom of each vise jaw as a complete unit to raise
them above their seat in the carriage. Rotate the jaws
until the chosen vise position is facing towardthe rear of
the machine and lower the jaws back into contact with
the carriage. Both left and right vise jaws should be rotat-
ed to the same position.
HOW TO DUPLICATE KEYS
10
Figure 3
ALIGNING KEYS IN THE VISE JAWS
Both the pattern key and key blank must be aligned to
each other and must be securely clamped in the vise
jaws. Todo this, slide the machine carriage towards the
right and clamp the appropriate blank key in the right
jaw and tighten the wing nut (Do NOT over-tighten).
Lower the key gauge and position the blank key so the
shoulder of the key contacts the left side of the right
hand key gauge finger (See Fig. 1). Insert the pattern key
in the left vise jaw until it’s shoulder contacts the left key
gauge finger. Tighten the wing nut (do NOTover-tight-
en). You can now proceed to cut.
On keys such as the Forddouble-sided key,which do
not have conventional shoulder, the tip of the key is used
as the aligning point (see Fig. 2). Clamp the blank key in
first and move the machine carriage to the left. Lower the
key gauge and position the carriage so the tip of the
blank key touches the key gauge. Install and align the
pattern key in the left vise jaw in the same manner.
Rotate both top and
lower jaws as a set
Figure1
Aligning Shoulder of Keys with Key Gauge
Figure 2
SHOULDER
TIP
RECESSED TIP
Use of gauge with various key types
11
THE CUTTING OPERATION
GENERAL OPERATING SEQUENCE
WARNING: Do not install or remove keys unless
the off/on switch is in the off position.